

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 174

AN ACT Relating to Time of Public Utility Commission's Orders Concerning Rate Changes for Freight Transportation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 44, § 36, amended. The 2nd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 36 of chapter 44 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'After such hearing and investigation, the commission may make such order, within a period of not less than 6.8 months after the effective date of the schedule, setting forth such change or changes with reference to any proposed new rate, joint rate, fare, rental, toll, classification, charge, rule, regulation or form of contract or agreement proposed as would be proper under existing law in a proceeding initiated upon complaint or upon motion of the commission in any rate investigation.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 175

AN ACT Relating to Funds Appropriated for School Physicians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, § 57, amended. Section 57 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 28 of chapter 364 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 57. School physicians. The superintending school committee or school directors of every administrative unit shall appoint one or more school physicians, and shall assign one to the medical inspection of not over 1,000 pupils of the public schools within its administrative unit, and shall provide them with all proper facilities for the performance of their duties as prescribed in sections 57 to 65 provided in the case of cities or towns the said committee has been so authorized by vote of the town at a regular town meeting or at a special town meeting called for that purpose funds have been duly appropriated.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 176

AN ACT Relating to Penalties Under Employment Security Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 16, sub-§ II, amended. The last sentence of the last paragraph of subsection II of section 16 of chapter 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: